
 1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Murley Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, 
Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Richard O Jones, 
G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Shaun James Redmond, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and 
Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements), 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Interim Head of Highways and Waste and Property, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Senior Human Resources Officer (for item 10), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Eric W Jones. 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the following meetings of the Isle of Anglesey County Council were 
confirmed as correct:- 
 
• 11 December, 2018 
• 28 January, 2019 (Extraordinary Meeting) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interest were received in respect of Item 7 – 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/2020:- 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, Richard O Jones, Llinos M Huws, R 
Meirion Jones, Dafydd Roberts,  Bryan Owen, Margaret M Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Robin Williams. 



 2 

The following declarations of personal interest were received in respect of Item10 – 
Pay Policy Statement 2019:- 
 
Councillors Richard Griffiths, Aled M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Robert Ll Jones, R 
Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robin Williams.  
 
The Strategic Leadership Team together with the Heads of Function for Resources 
and Council Business declared a prejudicial interest in item 10 – Pay Policy 
Statement 2019 and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 
 
• Best wishes was extended to Councillor Richard O Jones and members of the 

‘Walking Football Team’ – Amlwch Football Team who will be representing 
Wales at St George’s Park on Sunday; 
 

• Congratulations was extended to Ms Christina Darbyshire-Jones, Social Worker 
who has won the ‘Credo Care Fostering Agency as the most Outstanding 
External Professional’ recently; 

 
• Congratulations was extended to Councillor Bryan Owen on becoming a 

grandfather to twins. 
 

The Chair said that he had the pleasure of meeting a family of Syrian Refugees 
recently who have been settled on Anglesey.  
 
The Chair wished to remind the Members that the Chairman’s Charitable Concert is 
to be held at Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni on Friday, 5 April, 2019 at 7.00 p.m.  
 
 

*        *         *          *         * 
 
Condolences was extended to the former Councillor John Chorlton and his family 
on the loss of their daughter Heather recently. 
 
Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered bereavement. 
 
Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect and 
sympathy. 
 
 
 
 
  



 3 

4. QUESTIONS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO RULE 4.1.12.4 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  
 
To receive the following question on notice by Councillor Robert Ll Jones to the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance:- 
 
In view of the large overspend on the Children’s Services:- 
 
‘What steps were taken to review the spending in the Social Services Department 
on a weekly basis, and was this brought to the attention of the Executive on a 
weekly basis?’ 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance responded that the Children’s Services is a 
demand lead service and when a Court decides that a child is to be put in care the 
Authority must respond.  He expressed that the Authority must make available 
appropriate facilities for children who are placed in care with foster parents or within 
specialist units.  The Executive at its informal meetings and the SLT receives 
monthly reports on every service and the full Executive receives reports on a 
quarterly basis.  The Portfolio Holder further said that reports are afforded to the 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel and the Head of Services has attended these 
meetings on two occasions.  Furthermore, the Portfolio Holder for Social Services 
has monthly meetings with the Head of Children’s Services together with the 
statutory Director of Social Services and the departmental budget is discussed and 
monitored within those meetings.   
 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones thanked the Portfolio Holder for Finance for his 
response and expressed his appreciation to the staff within the Children’s Services 
for their work in enabling improvement achieved within the service recently.   He 
said that he would like to see a new approach as to be able to afford facilities for 
looked after children within the Island and not having to place them out of county.    
 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION PURSUANT TO RULE  4.1.13.1 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
• Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert Ll Jones:- 
 

‘On the 27th April 2010, the then Executive passed a motion to try to ensure that 
the same thing did not happen as happened with the large planning application 
re: Ty Mawr, Llanfairpwll in 2008.  This application was called-in by the Welsh 
Government and ended up being refused. 
 
It was passed that a Planning Performance Agreement Charter setting out how 
the Authority should work with the developer, the community and other key 
stakeholders to ensure that large scale and complex development proposals 
were carefully considered in a constructive, collaborative and open manner. 
 
The three largest developments in the last ten years did not have a PPA entered 
into and ended up with one being called-in and the other two, besides Ty Mawr, 
namely Holyhead Waterfront and the Land and Lakes developments being costly 
to our authority and the people of Ynys Môn.  If a PPA had been entered into, the 
chances are that the electorate would have been listened to by the developers.’ 



 4 

 
I am asking that a Planning Performance Agreement be entered into by all 
developers and that this Agreement is made available for the electorate of Ynys 
Môn to be kept aware of what is being agreed to.  This would be in line with other 
Local Authorities. 
 
Councillor Shaun Redmond seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor Redmond said that it is essential that PPAs are entered into when large 
development are proposed within local communities.  He noted that local 
communities need to be informed of large development process so as to alleviate 
any concerns of the effect of such a development.  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Public Protection responded that the Planning 
Performance Agreement Charter (PPA) was updated in 2014 and the Charter 
stipulates that a PPA is a voluntary agreement between the developers of large 
development projects and the Council.  Discussions are undertaken with 
developers before a planning application is submitted to the Planning Authority but 
the Council is unable to enforce developers to enter into a PPA.   The Portfolio 
Holder referred to the Land and Lakes project and said that a PPA agreement was 
not entered into but the developers agreed to pay the legal costs of the Council and 
sign a S106 agreement.  In relation to Glannau Caergybi development discussions 
were undertaken as regards to the PPA but the planning application was submitted 
before the Charter was in place. 
 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones said that he wished to see detailed records kept during 
discussion as regard to PPA with developers to enable the public access to the 
discussions undertaken.  He noted that PPA was entered into as regards to the 
Wylfa Newydd project where a record of what charges were made and a 
contribution of £6.8m from the project.  Councillor Jones expressed that without a 
PPA being signed there is no record of charges and costs this authority has had to 
pay.   
 
The Head of Regulation and Economic Development reported that a fee is charged 
for each planning application presented to the Council which enables the capacity 
to process the application.  As regards to larger developments the PPA is put in 
place for the benefit of the planning authority and the developer to ensure that there 
is capacity to deal with large complex developments.  He noted that as regard to 
the Wylfa Newydd project the local planning authority did not receive a planning fee 
as the Local Authority would not have made a decision as regards to that 
application.  Therefore the only avenue of funding for the local authority to be able 
to have capacity to deal with such a large complex development was through the 
PPA.   The Head of Regulation and Economic Development further said that each 
local authority reports to Welsh Government which includes a number of KPI’s 
performance together with details of income from any statutory planning process.  
 
 
  
 



 5 

The Chair of the Council said that it seems that entering into a PPA by developers 
is a voluntary process and local planning authorities are unable to enforce it.  
 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones responded that he was aware that a PPA was a 
voluntary process but he wished to have documentation available as to why a 
developer has decided not to enter into a PPA and that costs associated with such 
a development is recorded. 
 
In the ensuing vote it was RESOLVED not to support the motion. 
 
• Submitted – the following Notice of Motion by Councillor Robert Ll Jones:- 
 

‘During the last 20 years, we have seen more and more chapels and churches 
closing on Ynys Môn with the loss of community meeting places that have 
served our residents for over a hundred and fifty years.  Each village on Ynys 
Môn has one or more places of worship with many more in our towns.’ 
 

Can the Planning Department through their Heritage Officer look at what has 
happened to these meeting places and what records are being kept to preserve the 
history of these important buildings as being part of our history over the last 150 
years.  Could a full report be brought back to Council? Many of these chapels and 
churches have marble tablets and other records of young men and women who 
were lost in the two World Wars, what happens to these, and could they also be 
recorded? 
 
Councillor Peter Rogers seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor Rogers said that it is important to safeguard historical records within the 
churches and chapels. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Public Protection responded that it is a duty 
on a Local Authority to record historical records under the 1979 or 1990 legislation 
within registered buildings.  However, most historical assets within chapels and 
churches do not have a statutory protection.   Whilst sharing concerns when 
historical worship chapels and churches are having to close the authority does not 
have the resource to keep such records.  However, when processing planning 
applications to convert chapels and churches a request is made by the Planning 
Authority for the developer to keep records of the memorial tablets and records 
within the buildings.   
 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones wished to express his appreciation for the Notice of 
Motion being presented to the Council for consideration.   He expressed that the 
situation is different with religious denominations as the Presbyterians has a central 
records facility to keep such records whilst others are having to deal with the 
situation locally.  He noted that the local communities and Community Councils 
should be able to facilitate to keep records of memorial tablets and registers when a 
chapel or church is closing. 
 



 6 

Councillor Ieuan Williams said that whilst accepting that historical records within 
historical worship buildings need to be recorded he considered that it was a matter 
for the churches or chapels to make sure that such records are kept.   
 
In the ensuing vote it was RESOLVED not to support the motion. 
 

6. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
The Chair said that a petition had been received by Councillor Kenneth P Hughes 
with 131 signatures as regards to objections to the extension to the traffic on the 
A5025 and to the increase of the traffic through the village of Llanfachraeth before 
the by-pass is constructed. 
 
Councillor K P Hughes said there has been strong concerns within the village of 
Llanfachraeth regarding the increase in traffic due to the Wylfa Newydd project.  He 
thanked the Chair of the Council for meeting representatives from the Llanfachraeth 
and for accepting the petition.  However, he said that due to the uncertainties as 
regards to the Wylfa Newydd project the increase of traffic through the village of 
Llanfachraeth may not materialise.   
 

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2019/20  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Executive’s proposals for the 
Revenue and Capital budgets 2019/20, Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and setting the Council Tax – items 7(a) to (ch) within the Agenda. He said that the 
budget was the most challenging budget the Council had to deliver. The initial 
budget process was entered into in June 2018 with individual reviews of all the 
services within the Council taking place.  The services were challenged to identify 
£5m savings in accordance with the Medium Term Financial Plan.    Numerous 
workshops took place during October with services submitting their savings 
proposals for consideration with all Members of the Council invited to attend.  The 
total savings proposals submitted amounted to £3.747m.  A public consultation was 
undertaken from the 15 November to 31 December, 2018 concentrating on the 15 
main savings proposals.    He said that he appreciated the response to the public 
consultation and the highest number of responses had been received by the 
Council in regard to the budget setting process.    He noted that 6 meetings were 
convened with various groups and stakeholders to discuss the proposed savings 
and to gauge their opinions.  The strong message from these meetings was that 
education budgets need to be protected to afford the best possible education in 
schools.  A report was submitted to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the 4th 
February, 2019 where the Chair reported back to the Executive on 18th February, 
2019. 
 
He also noted that if the Council should not set a prudent budget at today’s 
meeting, then the Council might face significant financial problems as was reported 
by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer at the Executive meeting 
on 18th February, 2019.  The Council must set a budget that strengthens the 
Council’s financial position and most importantly protecting the services that the 
most vulnerable people are reliant upon which are adults services, children’s 
services and education.  The dire financial position local government authorities 



 7 

across the UK are facing is the result of the UK Government’s austerity policies.  
Welsh Government has also cut local government settlements; local authorities in 
North Wales and Powys have seen a reduced budget settlement from Welsh 
Government but South Wales local authorities having seen an increase within their 
local government settlements.   He noted that an increase in staff pay awards and 
teachers’ pensions and the increase in the Fire Authority precept has put pressure 
on the budget. The Portfolio Holder said that the authority does not have sufficient 
financial reserves to allow reserves to be used as a short term funding source.  He 
noted that the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported at the 
meeting of the Executive held on 18th February that the level of general reserves 
has reached a critical point and should not be allowed to decrease any further.  He 
further said that the Auditor General in his letter dated 5th February, 2019 to this 
Council outlined that it is not sustainable to depend on reserves to support the 
increased costs of the services.  As a result, the recommendation of the Executive 
to the full Council was to increase the Council Tax by 9.5% which will enable the 
authority to reduce the financial cuts to the education services from £1.7m to 
£626k.  Also, if financial funding is received by the UK Government towards funding 
the increase of teachers’ pensions contribution (which has been already budgeted 
for within the budget) half of the amount received will be used to further reduce the 
reduction to school budgets.     
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance expressed that the 9.5% Council Tax increase will 
be difficult for the residents of Anglesey but it is the prudent option available in 
these difficult situations.  The average Council Tax for each household will see an 
increase of £2 per week in order to protect the most important services i.e. 
children’s services, adult services and education.  However, following this increase 
the Council will remain with the second lowest council tax rate in North Wales.   
 
(d)  Amendment to the Budget 
 

The following amendment was received to the Budget proposed by the 
Anglesey Independents Group, of which notice has been received under 
Paragraph 4.3.2.2.11 of the Constitution as follows :-  

 
‘The Anglesey Independents Group would wish to propose an increase of 5% in 
the Council Tax for the financial year 2019-2020. 

 
This will be achieved by :- 

 
•   not filling the vacant post of Assistant Chief Executive – saving £100,000; 
• reducing the number of Members on the Executive from 9 to 7 – saving                         

£26,464; 
• delay the construction of the Gypsy and Travellers Site at Star – saving   

£33,600 in Capital Financing Charges; 
• reducing the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Budget is a consequence of      

setting a lower Council Tax than proposed by the Executive – saving 
£225,000; 

• to set the Council Tax increase at 5%.  This would take the Band D charge to 
£1,197.18 an annual increase of £56.97; 



 8 

• to increase the premium on Empty Houses to 35% rather than the 100%        
proposed by the Executive;  

• the reduction in Council Tax and the Empty Houses Premium would reduce 
funding through Council Tax by £1,950,449 and this would be funded by 
reducing expenditure by £385,449 (see above) by using £1m from 
earmarked reserves and by using £565,000 of general balances; 

• if additional funds are made available for pension provision, these will be 
transferred back into general balances.’ 

 
Councillor Robert Ll Jones, Shadow Portfolio for Finance said that the Ruling 
Group wishes to raise the Council Tax the highest this Council has ever faced.  
The amendment to the budget proposed by the Opposition Group would 
propose an increase in the Council Tax of 5% rather than the 9.5% proposed by 
the Ruling Group.  He said that the interest rates are low and Council Tax 
increases should be kept below the inflation rate.   He urged the Council to 
reject the budget before the full Council.   

 
Councillor Bryan Owen seconded the amendment. 

 
The Chair asked the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to 
respond to the amendment before the full Council and whether it complied with 
the required Act in setting the Council Tax budget. 

 
The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer referred to the Local 
Government Financial Act 1992.  The Act requires the Council to ensure that 
the Council produces a budget that is fully funded through Revenue Support 
Grant, Non Domestic Rates, Reserves and Council Tax.  He noted that the 
amendment submitted by the Opposition Group produces a budget which is 
fully funded and as a result the proposed complies with requirements of the Act 
in this respect.  He further stated that as a Section 151 Officer he has a duty 
under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to make an assessment of 
the budget and to report on the robustness of budget estimates and the 
adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.   The assessment of the 
recommendation by the Executive at its meeting held on 18th February, 2019 is 
contained in Part 6 of the report before the full Council.  The proposal by the 
Opposition Group reduces the expenditure by £385k which equates to 0.28% of 
the net expenditure.   This change in expenditure is not significant and does not 
alter the Section 151 Officer’s opinion on the robustness of the budget 
proposed by the Opposition.   The Act also requires the Section 151 Officer to 
make an assessment of the general reserves which is contained in Part 8 of the 
report.  The Head of Function said that in his professional opinion the general 
reserves of the Council are too low and the minimum balances should be 
£6.7m.  The estimated balance at 31 March, 2019 for general balances is 
£4.6m which is over £2m lower than the calculated minimum.  The Officer said 
that he accepted that in the current financial situation it is not possible to budget 
for budget surplus in order to bring the general reserves back to the required 
level and it will take up to 3 to 5 years to bring the reserves to the expected 
level.  The amendment to the budget submitted has a level of risk to the general 
reserves and he noted that he had discussions with the Opposition Group and 



 9 

thereafter an email outlining the risks to using general reserves was circulated 
to the Opposition Group; the email was read out to the full Council.   

 
The Leader of the Council responded to the amendment to the budget by the 
Opposition Group as regard to not filling the vacant post of Assistant Chief 
Executive – saving £100,000.  Discussions are currently been undertaken 
through the Appointments Committee as to the vacant post of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation).  
Reducing the number of Members on the Executive from 9 to 7 – saving    
£26,464.  She said that she had made a decision to increase the membership 
of the Executive; the membership is of broad experience of different 
background and experience. The Executive is continuing to strive to secure 
employment opportunities on the Island.  She noted that she has no intention of 
reducing the membership of the Executive.  Delay the construction of the Gypsy 
and Travellers Site at Star – saving £33,600 in Capital Financing Charges.  
Identifying sites for Gypsy and Travellers is a statutory duty within the Wales 
Housing Act 2014. 

 
Reference was made by a Member to the increase the Council is facing as 
regards to the teachers’ pension contribution which totals £800k.  He said that if 
the UK Government is to contribute towards the increase in teachers’ pension 
contribution in England then funding should be made available by Welsh 
Government to local authorities to fund the increased.  He further said that he 
wished to see the children of the Island having the best possible education and 
said that he supported the recommendation by the Executive to reduce the 
financial cuts to the education services from £1.7m to £626k.  

 
The Opposition Group outlined the following issues as regards to setting the 
budget for 2019/20:- 

 
•   The 9.5% will have a dire effect on the residents of the Island with people 

already having to face increase in energy bills; 
•   The loss of employment recently on the Island will have a dire effect on 

those whom have been affected; 
•   There is £9m allocated within the earmarked reserves – i.e. £620k unused 

within IT projects and over £1.25m within the insurance funds; 
•   Delaying the construction of the Gypsy and Travellers site should be 

prioritised when funds are available; 
•   The ruling group has mentioned that the Council Tax may see an increase 

at the same level next year as well; 
•   The increase in the empty homes of 100% should be reconsidered as it will 

have an effect on local communities; 
•   Reference was made that the education budget is over £48m and the 

contribution received from WG is £52m.  If education had received all of 
WG’s contribution there would be no need to safeguard the budget of the 
service; 

•   There has been continued over-spend within the Social Services 
Department with 1% of Education funding being transferred to Social 
Services budget last year;  



 10 

•   The Council should take advantage of offers from  successful private sector 
companies on the Island who have afforded their services to attend briefing 
sessions to support and give guidance;  

•   The sale of the Council’s assets needs to be managed better and promptly.  
 

The Leader of the Council referred to the reference made by the Opposition 
Group as regards to the earmarked reserves and said that the part of the 
money within these reserves is to support vulnerable people i.e. £100k within 
the earmarked reserves for  Supporting People (support for domestic violence 
which is on an increase within the region) - the Police & Crime Commissioner 
North Wales has expressed that local authorities needs to increase resources 
to tackle domestic violence which is a regional objective;  £120k within the 
earmarked reserves - Corporate Vulnerable Persons budget.  

 
The Leader said that many of the services within the Council face increasing 
demand at a time when there are less resources, none more than Social 
Services which cares for the most vulnerable in society.   

 
Following further deliberations, it was agreed that a vote be undertaken as 
regards to the amendment to the budget proposed by the Opposition Group. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.18.4 of the Constitution the Opposition Group 
requested that a recorded vote be taken on the proposed amendment.    The 
required number of members requesting a recorded vote was not reached. 

 
In the ensuring vote, it was RESOLVED not to support the amendment to 
the budget. 

 
Councillor A M Jones wished it be recorded that the Opposition Group had 
proposed that the Council Tax be increased by 5%. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance said that pressure needs to be brought on 
Welsh and Central Governments for fairer settlement for local government.   He 
proposed the budget to the Council and the recommendations contained at (a) 
and (ch) within the reports.  The Leader seconded the proposal. 

 
In the ensuring vote, it was RESOLVED :-  

 
• To accept the budget proposals and Treasury Management Strategy as 

presented for 2019/20; 
 

•   To accept the draft Council Tax Resolution as (ch) in the Agenda :- 
 

1. (a)  Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt the Medium   
Term Financial Plan at Section 11 Medium Term Financial Plan and 
2019/20 Budget at Section 9, as a Budget Strategy within the meaning 
given by the Constitution, and to affirm that it becomes part of the budget 
framework with the exception of figures described as current. 



 11 

(a)   Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt a revenue 
budget for 2019/20 as shown at Appendix 4 Medium Term Financial Plan 
and 2019/20 Budget. 

(c) Pursuant to the recommendations of the Executive, to adopt a capital 
budget as shown in the Capital Budget Report 2019/20 report. 

 
(ch)  To delegate to the Head of Function (Resources) the power to make 

adjustments between headings in Appendix 4 Medium Term Financial Plan 
and 2019/20 Budget in order to give effect to the Council’s decisions.  

 
(d)  To delegate to the Executive Committee, for the financial year 2019/20, the 

powers to transfer budgets between headings as follows:- 
 

(i) unlimited powers to spend each budget heading in Appendix 4 Medium 
Term Financial Plan and 2019/20 Budget against the name of each 
service, on the service to which it relates;  

 (ii)  powers to approve the use of service and earmarked reserves to fund 
one-off spending proposals that contribute to the delivery of the Council’s 
objectives and improve services; 

 
(iii)  powers to vire from new or increased sources of income. 

 
(dd) To delegate to the Executive Committee, in respect of the financial year   

2019/20 and on the advice of the Head of Function (Resources), the power 
to release up to £500k from general balances to deal with priorities arising 
during the year. 

 
(e)  To delegate to the Executive Committee in respect of the period to 31 

March 2020, the following powers:- 
 

(i)  powers to make new commitments from future years’ revenue budgets 
up to amount identified under New Priorities in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan; 

 
(ii)  the power and the duty to make plans for achievement of revenue 

budget savings implied by the Medium Term Financial Plan; 
 

 (iii)  powers to transfer budgets between capital projects in the Capital  
Budget Report 2019/20 report and to commit resources in following 
years and consistent with the budget framework. 

 
(f)  To set and approve the prudential and treasury indicators which are 

estimates and limits for 2019/20 and onwards as shown in the report on 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20. 

 
(ff)  To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20.  

 
(g)  To confirm that items 1(b) to (ff) become part of the budget framework. 

 
2.  RESOLVED to adopt and affirm for the purposes of the financial year 2019/20 the 

decision of the County Council on 10 March 1998 to set the discount level applicable 
to the prescribed Class A and prescribed Class B of dwellings under Section 12 of 



 12 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended), as described by the Council 
Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (Wales) Regulations 1998, as follows:- 

  
 Prescribed Class A  Nil Discount 
 Prescribed Class B Nil Discount 

 
3. RESOLVED to adopt and affirm for the purposes of the financial year 2019/20 the 

decision of the County Council on 6 March 2007 to set the discount level applicable 
to the prescribed Class C of dwellings under Section 12 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (as amended), as described by the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Tax Base) and Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2004 as follows:- 

 
 Prescribed Class C Nil Discount  
 

4.  RESOLVED to disapply any discount(s) granted to long-term empty dwellings and 
dwelling occupied periodically (usually known as second homes) and to vary the Full 
Council’s decision made on 28 February 2018 and apply for the financial year 
2019/20 a higher amount of Council Tax (called a Council Tax Premium) of 100% of 
the standard rate of Council Tax for long-term empty dwellings and for dwellings 
occupied periodically (usually known as second homes) to apply a higher amount of 
Council Tax (called a Council tax Premium) of 35% under Sections 12A and 12B of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as inserted by Section 139 of the Housing           
(Wales) Act 2014.  

 
5. That it be noted that at its meeting on 28 February 1996 the Council resolved not to 

treat any expenses incurred by the Council in part of its area or in meeting any levy or 
special levy as special expenses and that the resolutions remain in force until 
expressly rescinded. 

 
6. That it is noted that a resolution of the Executive on 26 November 2018 approved the 

amount calculated by the Isle of Anglesey County Council for its council tax base for 
2019/20 and to further note that the full Council in its meeting on the 11 December 
2018 approved that the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will continue unchanged 
for 2019/20.  It is also noted that the full Council on 28 February 2018 adopted and 
approved a local Council Tax Discretionary Policy under section 13A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, delegating to the Executive the power to revoke, re-
enact and/or amend the Policy. 

 
7. At its meeting on 26 November 2018, the Executive, in accordance with the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base)(Wales) Regulations 1995 (SI19956/2561) as amended by SI1999/2935 and 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) and Council Tax (Prescribed 
Classes of Dwellings)(Wales) Amendment) Regulations 2004 and the Local Authority 
(Calculation of Taxbase) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 resolved to 
approve the amounts calculated by the Isle of Anglesey County Council as its tax 
base and for the parts of the area, for the year 2019/20, as follows:- 

 
a) 31,571.46 being the amount approved by the Executive as the Isle of Anglesey 

County Council’s council tax base for the year. 
 
b)   The parts of the Council’s area, being the amounts calculated by the Executive 

as the amounts of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s council tax base for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate, are as follows:- 



 13 

 
 Amlwch 1,506.32 
 Beaumaris 1,095.94 
 Holyhead 3,927.52 
 Llangefni 1,965.35 
 Menai Bridge 1,443.42 
 Llanddaniel-fab 379.48 
 Llanddona 400.39 
 Cwm Cadnant 1,171.95 
 Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll 1,323.32 
 Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog 693.04 
 Bodorgan 459.96 
 Llangoed 663.77 
 Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen  632.10 
 Llanidan 421.79 
 Rhosyr 1,027.19 
 Penmynydd 246.31 
 Pentraeth 571.10 
 Moelfre 631.10 
 Llanbadrig 696.84 
 Llanddyfnan 508.21 
 Llaneilian 579.31 
 Llannerch-y-medd 532.02 
 Llaneugrad 185.47 
 Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf 1,871.09 
 Cylch y Garn 403.68 
 Mechell 565.96 
 Rhos-y-bol 484.57 
 Aberffraw 302.95 
 Bodedern 430.87 
 Bodffordd 414.40 
 Trearddur 1,303.70 
 Tref Alaw 266.72 
 Llanfachraeth 231.49 
 Llanfaelog 1,298.09 
 Llanfaethlu 293.54 
 Llanfair-yn-Neubwll 565.06 
 Valley 993.83 
 Bryngwran 365.99 
 Rhoscolyn 360.99 
 Trewalchmai 356.63 

 
 
8. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2019/20, in 

accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 

a) £193,484,077  being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) of the 
Act. 

 



 14 

b) £56,832,650 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) and (c) of 
the Act. 

 
c) £136,651,427 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its 
budget requirement for the year. 

 
ch) £  95,791,012 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates 

will be payable for the year into its council fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and 
specific grant, reduced by any amount calculated in 
accordance with Section 33(3) of the Act. 

 
d) £     1,294.22 being the amount at 8(c) above less the amount at 8(ch) 

above, all divided by the amount at 7(a) above, calculated by 
the Executive, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its council tax for the year. 

 
dd) £   1,441,310 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 
e) £     1,248.57 being the amount at 8(d) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 8(dd) above by the amount at 7(a) 
above, calculated by the Executive, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates. 

 
 
 

 

          f) Part of the Council's area D 
 Amlwch £ 1,314.09 
 Beaumaris £ 1,275.48 
 Holyhead £ 1,378.80 
 Llangefni £ 1,328.49 
 Menai Bridge £ 1,315.71 
 Llanddaniel-fab £ 1,272.24 
 Llanddona £ 1,264.14 
 Cwm Cadnant £ 1,275.39 
 Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll £ 1,283.31 
 Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog £ 1,274.49 
 Bodorgan £ 1,273.50 
 Llangoed £ 1,265.31 
 Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen £ 1,261.17 
 Llanidan £ 1,272.24 
 Rhosyr £ 1,274.22 
 Penmynydd £ 1,275.93 



 15 

          f) Part of the Council's area D 
 Pentraeth £ 1,274.76 
 Moelfre £ 1,266.75 
 Llanbadrig £ 1,287.27 
 Llanddyfnan £ 1,266.21 
 Llaneilian £ 1,270.53 
 Llannerch-y-medd £ 1,279.53 
 Llaneugrad     £ 1,270.08 
 Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf £ 1,276.29 
 Cylch y Garn £ 1,264.86 
 Mechell £ 1,264.86 
 Rhos-y-bol £ 1,264.05 
 Aberffraw £ 1,273.32 
 Bodedern £ 1,271.70 
 Bodffordd        £ 1,273.77 
 Trearddur £ 1,275.39 
 Tref Alaw £ 1,273.86 
 Llanfachraeth £ 1,283.40 
 Llanfaelog £ 1,278.18 
 Llanfaethlu £ 1,268.10 
 Llanfair-yn-Neubwll £ 1,274.22 
 Valley £ 1,281.06 
 Bryngwran £ 1,276.38 
 Rhoscolyn £ 1,259.64 
 Trewalchmai £ 1,272.33 

  
 

being the amount given by adding to the amount at 8(e) above the amounts of 
the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's 
area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 8(b) above, 
calculated by the Executive in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which one of more special items relate. 
 
 
 



 16 

A B C D E F G H I
Amlwch £ 876.06 1,022.07 1,168.08 1,314.09 1,606.11 1,898.13 2,190.15 2,628.18 3,066.21
Beaumaris £ 850.32 992.04 1,133.76 1,275.48 1,558.92 1,842.36 2,125.80 2,550.96 2,976.12
Holyhead £ 919.20 1,072.40 1,225.60 1,378.80 1,685.20 1,991.60 2,298.00 2,757.60 3,217.20
Llangefni £ 885.66 1,033.27 1,180.88 1,328.49 1,623.71 1,918.93 2,214.15 2,656.98 3,099.81
Menai Bridge £ 877.14 1,023.33 1,169.52 1,315.71 1,608.09 1,900.47 2,192.85 2,631.42 3,069.99
Llanddaniel-fab £ 848.16 989.52 1,130.88 1,272.24 1,554.96 1,837.68 2,120.40 2,544.48 2,968.56
Llanddona £ 842.76 983.22 1,123.68 1,264.14 1,545.06 1,825.98 2,106.90 2,528.28 2,949.66
Cwm Cadnant £ 850.26 991.97 1,133.68 1,275.39 1,558.81 1,842.23 2,125.65 2,550.78 2,975.91
Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll £ 855.54 998.13 1,140.72 1,283.31 1,568.49 1,853.67 2,138.85 2,566.62 2,994.39
Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog £ 849.66 991.27 1,132.88 1,274.49 1,557.71 1,840.93 2,124.15 2,548.98 2,973.81
Bodorgan £ 849.00 990.50 1,132.00 1,273.50 1,556.50 1,839.50 2,122.50 2,547.00 2,971.50
Llangoed £ 843.54 984.13 1,124.72 1,265.31 1,546.49 1,827.67 2,108.85 2,530.62 2,952.39
Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen £ 840.78 980.91 1,121.04 1,261.17 1,541.43 1,821.69 2,101.95 2,522.34 2,942.73
Llanidan £ 848.16 989.52 1,130.88 1,272.24 1,554.96 1,837.68 2,120.40 2,544.48 2,968.56
Rhosyr £ 849.48 991.06 1,132.64 1,274.22 1,557.38 1,840.54 2,123.70 2,548.44 2,973.18
Penmynydd £ 850.62 992.39 1,134.16 1,275.93 1,559.47 1,843.01 2,126.55 2,551.86 2,977.17
Pentraeth £ 849.84 991.48 1,133.12 1,274.76 1,558.04 1,841.32 2,124.60 2,549.52 2,974.44
Moelfre £ 844.50 985.25 1,126.00 1,266.75 1,548.25 1,829.75 2,111.25 2,533.50 2,955.75
Llanbadrig £ 858.18 1,001.21 1,144.24 1,287.27 1,573.33 1,859.39 2,145.45 2,574.54 3,003.63
Llanddyfnan £ 844.14 984.83 1,125.52 1,266.21 1,547.59 1,828.97 2,110.35 2,532.42 2,954.49
Llaneilian £ 847.02 988.19 1,129.36 1,270.53 1,552.87 1,835.21 2,117.55 2,541.06 2,964.57
Llanerch-y-medd £ 853.02 995.19 1,137.36 1,279.53 1,563.87 1,848.21 2,132.55 2,559.06 2,985.57
Llaneugrad £ 846.72 987.84 1,128.96 1,270.08 1,552.32 1,834.56 2,116.80 2,540.16 2,963.52
Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf £ 850.86 992.67 1,134.48 1,276.29 1,559.91 1,843.53 2,127.15 2,552.58 2,978.01
Cylch y Garn £ 843.24 983.78 1,124.32 1,264.86 1,545.94 1,827.02 2,108.10 2,529.72 2,951.34
Mechell £ 843.24 983.78 1,124.32 1,264.86 1,545.94 1,827.02 2,108.10 2,529.72 2,951.34
Rhos-y-bol £ 842.70 983.15 1,123.60 1,264.05 1,544.95 1,825.85 2,106.75 2,528.10 2,949.45
Aberffraw £ 848.88 990.36 1,131.84 1,273.32 1,556.28 1,839.24 2,122.20 2,546.64 2,971.08
Bodedern £ 847.80 989.10 1,130.40 1,271.70 1,554.30 1,836.90 2,119.50 2,543.40 2,967.30
Bodffordd £ 849.18 990.71 1,132.24 1,273.77 1,556.83 1,839.89 2,122.95 2,547.54 2,972.13
Trearddur £ 850.26 991.97 1,133.68 1,275.39 1,558.81 1,842.23 2,125.65 2,550.78 2,975.91
Tref Alaw £ 849.24 990.78 1,132.32 1,273.86 1,556.94 1,840.02 2,123.10 2,547.72 2,972.34
Llanfachraeth £ 855.60 998.20 1,140.80 1,283.40 1,568.60 1,853.80 2,139.00 2,566.80 2,994.60
Llanfaelog £ 852.12 994.14 1,136.16 1,278.18 1,562.22 1,846.26 2,130.30 2,556.36 2,982.42
Llanfaethlu £ 845.40 986.30 1,127.20 1,268.10 1,549.90 1,831.70 2,113.50 2,536.20 2,958.90
Llanfair-yn-Neubwll £ 849.48 991.06 1,132.64 1,274.22 1,557.38 1,840.54 2,123.70 2,548.44 2,973.18
Valley £ 854.04 996.38 1,138.72 1,281.06 1,565.74 1,850.42 2,135.10 2,562.12 2,989.14
Bryngwran £ 850.92 992.74 1,134.56 1,276.38 1,560.02 1,843.66 2,127.30 2,552.76 2,978.22
Rhoscolyn £ 839.76 979.72 1,119.68 1,259.64 1,539.56 1,819.48 2,099.40 2,519.28 2,939.16
Trewalchmai £ 848.22 989.59 1,130.96 1,272.33 1,555.07 1,837.81 2,120.55 2,544.66 2,968.77

ff)  Part of the Council Area

Valuation Bands

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 17 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 8(e) and 8(f) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Executive, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into 
account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands. 
 

 
9. That it be noted that for the year 2019/20, the Police and Crime Commissioner North 

Wales has stated the following amounts in a precept issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 

   
 Precepting Authority                                                           Valuation Bands 
 

    A B C D E F G H I 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner North Wales £ 185.40 216.30 247.20 278.10 339.90 401.70 463.50 556.20 648.90 

  
 
 
10.  That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 8(ff) and 9 

above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 
2016/17 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 



 18 

A B C D E F G H I
Amlwch £ 1,061.46 1,238.37 1,415.28 1,592.19 1,946.01 2,299.83 2,653.65 3,184.38 3,715.11
Beaumaris £ 1,035.72 1,208.34 1,380.96 1,553.58 1,898.82 2,244.06 2,589.30 3,107.16 3,625.02
Holyhead £ 1,104.60 1,288.70 1,472.80 1,656.90 2,025.10 2,393.30 2,761.50 3,313.80 3,866.10
Llangefni £ 1,071.06 1,249.57 1,428.08 1,606.59 1,963.61 2,320.63 2,677.65 3,213.18 3,748.71
Menai Bridge £ 1,062.54 1,239.63 1,416.72 1,593.81 1,947.99 2,302.17 2,656.35 3,187.62 3,718.89
Llanddaniel-fab £ 1,033.56 1,205.82 1,378.08 1,550.34 1,894.86 2,239.38 2,583.90 3,100.68 3,617.46
Llanddona £ 1,028.16 1,199.52 1,370.88 1,542.24 1,884.96 2,227.68 2,570.40 3,084.48 3,598.56
Cwm Cadnant £ 1,035.66 1,208.27 1,380.88 1,553.49 1,898.71 2,243.93 2,589.15 3,106.98 3,624.81
Llanfair Pwllgwyngyll £ 1,040.94 1,214.43 1,387.92 1,561.41 1,908.39 2,255.37 2,602.35 3,122.82 3,643.29
Llanfihangel Ysgeifiog £ 1,035.06 1,207.57 1,380.08 1,552.59 1,897.61 2,242.63 2,587.65 3,105.18 3,622.71
Bodorgan £ 1,034.40 1,206.80 1,379.20 1,551.60 1,896.40 2,241.20 2,586.00 3,103.20 3,620.40
Llangoed £ 1,028.94 1,200.43 1,371.92 1,543.41 1,886.39 2,229.37 2,572.35 3,086.82 3,601.29
Llangristiolus & Cerrig Ceinwen £ 1,026.18 1,197.21 1,368.24 1,539.27 1,881.33 2,223.39 2,565.45 3,078.54 3,591.63
Llanidan £ 1,033.56 1,205.82 1,378.08 1,550.34 1,894.86 2,239.38 2,583.90 3,100.68 3,617.46
Rhosyr £ 1,034.88 1,207.36 1,379.84 1,552.32 1,897.28 2,242.24 2,587.20 3,104.64 3,622.08
Penmynydd £ 1,036.02 1,208.69 1,381.36 1,554.03 1,899.37 2,244.71 2,590.05 3,108.06 3,626.07
Pentraeth £ 1,035.24 1,207.78 1,380.32 1,552.86 1,897.94 2,243.02 2,588.10 3,105.72 3,623.34
Moelfre £ 1,029.90 1,201.55 1,373.20 1,544.85 1,888.15 2,231.45 2,574.75 3,089.70 3,604.65
Llanbadrig £ 1,043.58 1,217.51 1,391.44 1,565.37 1,913.23 2,261.09 2,608.95 3,130.74 3,652.53
Llanddyfnan £ 1,029.54 1,201.13 1,372.72 1,544.31 1,887.49 2,230.67 2,573.85 3,088.62 3,603.39
Llaneilian £ 1,032.42 1,204.49 1,376.56 1,548.63 1,892.77 2,236.91 2,581.05 3,097.26 3,613.47
Llanerch-y-medd £ 1,038.42 1,211.49 1,384.56 1,557.63 1,903.77 2,249.91 2,596.05 3,115.26 3,634.47
Llaneugrad £ 1,032.12 1,204.14 1,376.16 1,548.18 1,892.22 2,236.26 2,580.30 3,096.36 3,612.42
Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf £ 1,036.26 1,208.97 1,381.68 1,554.39 1,899.81 2,245.23 2,590.65 3,108.78 3,626.91
Cylch y Garn £ 1,028.64 1,200.08 1,371.52 1,542.96 1,885.84 2,228.72 2,571.60 3,085.92 3,600.24
Mechell £ 1,028.64 1,200.08 1,371.52 1,542.96 1,885.84 2,228.72 2,571.60 3,085.92 3,600.24
Rhos-y-bol £ 1,028.10 1,199.45 1,370.80 1,542.15 1,884.85 2,227.55 2,570.25 3,084.30 3,598.35
Aberffraw £ 1,034.28 1,206.66 1,379.04 1,551.42 1,896.18 2,240.94 2,585.70 3,102.84 3,619.98
Bodedern £ 1,033.20 1,205.40 1,377.60 1,549.80 1,894.20 2,238.60 2,583.00 3,099.60 3,616.20
Bodffordd £ 1,034.58 1,207.01 1,379.44 1,551.87 1,896.73 2,241.59 2,586.45 3,103.74 3,621.03
Trearddur £ 1,035.66 1,208.27 1,380.88 1,553.49 1,898.71 2,243.93 2,589.15 3,106.98 3,624.81
Tref Alaw £ 1,034.64 1,207.08 1,379.52 1,551.96 1,896.84 2,241.72 2,586.60 3,103.92 3,621.24
Llanfachraeth £ 1,041.00 1,214.50 1,388.00 1,561.50 1,908.50 2,255.50 2,602.50 3,123.00 3,643.50
Llanfaelog £ 1,037.52 1,210.44 1,383.36 1,556.28 1,902.12 2,247.96 2,593.80 3,112.56 3,631.32
Llanfaethlu £ 1,030.80 1,202.60 1,374.40 1,546.20 1,889.80 2,233.40 2,577.00 3,092.40 3,607.80
Llanfair-yn-Neubwll £ 1,034.88 1,207.36 1,379.84 1,552.32 1,897.28 2,242.24 2,587.20 3,104.64 3,622.08
Valley £ 1,039.44 1,212.68 1,385.92 1,559.16 1,905.64 2,252.12 2,598.60 3,118.32 3,638.04
Bryngwran £ 1,036.32 1,209.04 1,381.76 1,554.48 1,899.92 2,245.36 2,590.80 3,108.96 3,627.12
Rhoscolyn £ 1,025.16 1,196.02 1,366.88 1,537.74 1,879.46 2,221.18 2,562.90 3,075.48 3,588.06
Trewalchmai £ 1,033.62 1,205.89 1,378.16 1,550.43 1,894.97 2,239.51 2,584.05 3,100.86 3,617.67

f)  Part of the Council's Area

Valuation Bands

   
 



 19 

The Chair highlighted at this juncture that as the Committee had now been in 
session for three hours, under the provision of paragraph 4.1.10 of the 
Council’s Constitution, resolution was required by the majority of those 
Members of the Committee present to agree to continue with the meeting.  It 
was resolved that the meeting should continue.  

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19  
 
The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating a 
review of the mid-year position in respect of the treasury management activity was 
presented for the Council’s acceptance. 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
Report 2018/19. 
 

9. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION: 4.5 SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES - 
4.5.4 EDUCATION REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer with 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution was presented to the Council by the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Council:- 
 
• agrees to remove the requirement to have ‘one representative of other 

faiths or denominations’ on a Scrutiny Committee when it deals with 
Education matters (i.e. sits as a Local Education Authority Scrutiny 
Committee) as is currently included in paragraph 4.5.4.4 of the Constitution 
(as shown in ENCLOSURE 1), so that paragraph 4.5.4 reads as included 
within ENCLOSURE 2 to the report; 

• authorises the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer to make the necessary changes to the Constitution to reflect the 
removal of the requirement noted above. 

 
10. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019  

 
The report of the Head of Profession Human Resources and Transformation was 
presented to the Council by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services in relation to 
the above. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services said that the Localism Act 2011 
requires authorities to produce and publish a pay policy on all aspects of Chief 
Officer Remuneration. 
 
It was RESOLVED to endorse the Pay Policy Statement for 2019. 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


